
July 30, 2020

Interested Persons

TENTATIVE TERMINATION OF GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
DISCHARGE OF NON-HAZARDOUS CONTAMINATED SOILS AND OTHER WASTES TO 
CLASS III LANDFILLS (Order No. 91-93, File No. 88-57) 

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) adopted General 
Waste Discharge Requirements (General WDRs) Order No. 91-93 on July 22, 1991, for the 
discharge of non-hazardous contaminated soil and other similar wastes to properly engineered 
and managed waste management units. As provided in the enclosed tentative Order, the Regional 
Water Board staff finds that requirements contained in the General WDRs are no longer 
necessary and proposes that Order No. 91-93 be terminated. 

In accordance with administrative procedures, this Regional Water Board, at a public hearing to 
be held on September 10, 2020, will consider the enclosed tentative Order, which will terminate 
General WDRs Order No. 91-93. As a result of the COVID-19 emergency and the Governor’s 
Executive Orders to protect public health by limiting public gatherings and requiring social 
distancing, it is expected that the public hearing will be conducted via remote presence with video 
and teleconference meeting only, unless otherwise announced. 

In order to be fully evaluated by Regional Water Board staff and included in the Regional Water 
Board's agenda packet, written comments must be received at the Regional Water Board office 
by 5:00 PM on August 21, 2020.  Failure to comply with these requirements is grounds for the 
Regional Water Board to refuse to admit the proposed written comments or exhibits into evidence. 
Timely submittal of written comments is encouraged to ensure that all comments are accurately 
and fully included in the administrative record, that Regional Water Board staff is able to provide 
a timely review, and that Regional Water Board members have sufficient time to give full 
consideration to the comments and issues raised.  

If you have any questions, please contact me at (213) 620-2253 or 
wen.yang@waterboards.ca.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Wen Yang, Ph.D., C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist
Land Disposal Unit

mailto:wen.yang@waterboards.ca.gov
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Interested Persons

Mailing list:

Amanda Duchesne, Waste Management, Inc., aduchesn@wm.com
Bonnie Teaford, City of Burbank, bteaford@ci.burbank.ca.us
Brianna St. Pierre, SWRCB, Brianna.St.Pierre@waterboards.ca.gov
Chris Coyle, Sunshine Canyon Landfill, CCoyle@republicservices.com
Christopher Penza, Chevron U.S.A., Inc., cpenza@chevron.com
Curtis Jordan, City of Burbank, CJordan@burbankca.gov
Dan Blauser, Azusa Land Reclamation Co., DBlauser@wm.com
Daniel Zeller, Vulcan Materials Company, zellerd@vmcmail.com
Dickran Sarkisian, Foothill Soils, Inc., dickran@foothillsoil .com
Dorcas Hanson-Lugo, L.A. Co. Environmental Health Div. dlugo@ph.lacounty.gov
Doug Corcoran, Waste Management, Inc., dcorcoran@wm.com
Edward Pettit, Ventura Regional Sanitation District, edwardpettit@vrsd.com
Francisco Guerrero, County San. Districts of L.A. County, FGuerrero@lacsd.org
Gregory Millikan Anacapa GeoServices Inc, grmillikan@verizon.net
Jim Mnoian, Mnoian Management, Inc., jmnoian@aol.com
John Dyck, Hanson Aggregates, John.Dyck@Hanson.com
John Edwards, Arcadia Reclamation, Inc., john@jdeco.com
John Hamilton, Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation, john.cobb.hamilton@lacitysan.org
John Locke, United States Navy Commander Navy Region Southwest, john.b.locke@navy.mil
John McNamara, CR&R Environmental Services, johnm2@crrmail.com
Jose Pena, Vulcan Materials Company, penaj@vmcmail.com
Joseph Walstrom, Azusa Land Reclamation Co., jwalstr1@wm.com
Joseph Walters, Sentinel Peak Resources, jwalters@sentinelpeakresources.com
Kelly McGregor, BAS Construction and Remediation Agent for BKK Corporation, Kelly@bkklf.com
Ken Barker, United Rock Products Corp., KBarker@sully-miller.com
Kenneth Bradbury, Montebello Land & Water Company, ken@mtblw.com
Kenneth Chow, County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, krchow@dpw.lacounty.gov
Khalil Gharios, Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation, Khalil.Gharios@lacity.org
Kristen Ruffell, County San. Districts of L.A. County, KRuffell@lacsd.org
Kyle Cason, City of Whittier, kcason@cityofwhittier.org
Larry Israel, South Coast Air Quality Management District, lisrael@aqmd.gov
Lester H. Miyoshi, Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department, Lhmiyosh@lasd.org
Marcie Gardner, Claremont McKenna College, Marcie.Gardner@claremontmckenna.edu
Martin Aiyetiwa, Los Angeles Co. Dept. of Public Works, maiyet@dpw.lacounty.gov
Mike Hearns, Waste Connections Inc, Michael.Hearns@WasteConnections.com
Nick Bubalo, S. L. S. & N. Inc., nb65@earthlink.net
Penny Nakashima, California Dept. of Transportation, penny_nakashima@dot.ca.gov
Rob Heller, Waste Management, Inc., RHeller@wm.com
Scott Richardson, North Star Minerals, Inc., northstarminerals@gmail.com
Scott Tignac, Waste Management of Calif., stignac@wm.com
Sean Debley, Ventura County Environmental Health Division, Sean.Debley@ventura.org
Steve Cassulo, Waste Connections Inc, Steven.Cassulo@WasteConnections.com
Ted Clark, R. T. Frankian & Associates, ted.clark@sbcglobal.net
Thomas Cota, Dept. of Toxic Substances Control, tcota@dtsc.ca.gov
Thomas Padilla, Vulcan Materials Company, padillat@vmcmail.com
Wayde Hunter, North Valley Coalition, whunter01@aol.com 
William Tam, City of Irwindale, wtam@IrwindaleCA.gov
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